51340.00 3934912

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678233

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as collateral agent		01/18/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Longyear TM, Inc.	
Street Address:	2570 West 1700 South	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84104	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3934912	BOART LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3975012	BOART LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3742705	BOART LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3938386	BOART LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3938387	BOART LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	2421665	
Registration Number:	3854450	
Registration Number:	3966751	
Registration Number:	3706618	DELTABASE
Registration Number:	3678082	EKLUND
Registration Number:	3857403	GROUTMASTER
Registration Number:	3706387	LF
Registration Number:	4134645	LIGHTNING ROD
Registration Number:	3706388	LM
Registration Number:	805775	LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3931275	LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	615697	LONGYEAR
Registration Number:	3703437	MASTERLINK
	_	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007438 FRAME: 0686

900646956

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3124021	NITRO-CHUCK			
Registration Number:	924673	Q			
Registration Number:	3658777	QUICK DESCENT			
Registration Number:	2450185	RQ			
Registration Number:	2268289	SECAN			
Registration Number:	3793545	STAGE			
Registration Number:	3793848	STOPEMASTER			
Registration Number:	3706384	STOPEMATE			
Registration Number:	3855095	TRUSONIC			
Registration Number:	3439077				
Registration Number:	3958312				
Registration Number:	4104644	UMX			
Registration Number:	3658643	V-WALL			
Registration Number:	2413411	LASEROD			
Registration Number:	3977616	ULTRAMATRIX			
Registration Number:	4218816	MKII			
Registration Number:	4038903	BOART LONGYEAR			
Registration Number:	3948253	BOART LONGYEAR			
Registration Number:	2826589	ALPHA BIT			
Registration Number:	3246980	ALPHABIT			
Registration Number:	4392795	RST			
Registration Number:	968971				
Registration Number:	4440127				
Registration Number:	4440023	ONE SOURCE			
Registration Number:	5019418	MINISONIC			
Registration Number:	5360252	TRUCORE			
Registration Number:	5419579	FREEDOM			
Registration Number:	5434215	TRUSCAN			
Serial Number:	86245940	TRUCORE			
Serial Number:	86295290	TRUSHOT			
Serial Number:	86708183	TRUPROBE			
Serial Number:	86523165	MINISONIC			
Serial Number:	87193722	TRUSCAN			
Serial Number:	87315094	FREEDOM			
Serial Number:	87193734	TRULOG			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125305219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125305243

Email: dcip@milbank.com, ehyla@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Hyla, Esq.

Address Line 1: 55 Hudson Yards

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-2163

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42910.00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric Hyla
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Hyla/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page3.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page4.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page5.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page6.tif source=11742229_v1_Term Loan A (2014) Trademark Security Interest Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (Term Loan A)

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of January 18, 2019 (the "Effective Date") in favor of Longyear TM, Inc. (the "Grantor") by Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent pursuant to the Term Loan A Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan A Security Agreement") and executed and delivered pursuant to that certain Term Loan A Securities Agreement dated as of October 22, 2014 among Boart Longyear Management Pty Limited, as issuer, the guarantors named therein (including the Grantor), the purchasers named therein, and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan A Securities Agreement"), the Grantor granted in favor of the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to the Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark applications, including its entire rights, interests and title in, to, and under the trademark registrations and Trademark applications, and the goodwill associated therewith set forth on Exhibit A hereto (together with all Proceeds of such registrations, applications, or goodwill, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Trademark Security Agreements evidencing the Trademark Collateral were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel <u>5390</u> and Frame <u>0087</u> recorded on October 29, 2014; Reel <u>5668</u> and Frame <u>0820</u> recorded on November 16, 2015; Reel <u>5850</u> and Frame <u>0332</u> recorded on July 15, 2016; Reel <u>5920</u> and Frame <u>0496</u> recorded on November 15, 2016; Reel <u>6104</u> and Frame <u>0516</u> recorded on July 13, 2017; Reel <u>6367</u> and Frame <u>0043</u> recorded on May 1, 2018; and Reel <u>6441</u> and Frame <u>0516</u> recorded on September 20, 2018, which are set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Term Loan A Securities Agreement have been fulfilled, and the Collateral Agent now hereby releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral set forth on Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally terminates and releases (i) its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) each of the Trademark Security Agreements referenced in the recitals.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the filing, without further notice, of this Release and any termination that is necessary to release the Trademark Collateral, at the United

-1-

States Patent and Trademark Office and any comparable office outside the United States by the Grantor (or the Grantor's designee), at the Grantor's sole cost and expense. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

4. For avoidance of doubt, nothing contained in this Release shall be construed to release, reconvey or otherwise transfer, or terminate, (i) the security interests or liens in any of the Trademark Collateral granted by the Grantor in favor of Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2018 and executed and delivered pursuant to the Term Loan A Securities Agreement or Term Loan B Securities Agreement, each dated as of December 31, 2018 among BL Capital Management LLC, as issuer, the guarantors named therein (including the Grantor), the purchasers named therein, and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent, or (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2018, by the Grantor in favor of Wilmington Trust, National Association, executed pursuant to such Term Loan A Securities Agreement or Term Loan B Securities Agreement, or the security interests and liens granted thereunder.

[signature on following page]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: 6

Ioseph B. Fei

Title: Vice President

Release of Trademark Security Interest (Term Loan A)

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel $\underline{5390}$ and Frame $\underline{0087}$ with a recordation date of October 29, 2014

Trademarks

Registration No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
3,934,912	US	BOART LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/652,848	1/20/2009	3/22/2011
3,975,012	US	BOART LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/652,853	1/20/2009	6/7/2011
3,742,705	US	BOART LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.	75/201,930	11/21/1996	1/26/2010
3,938,386	US	BOART LONGYEAR (Stylized – Double Stack)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/651,152	1/16/2009	3/29/2011
3,938,387	US	BOART LONGYEAR (Stylized – Single Stack)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/651,344	1/16/2009	3/29/2011
2,421,665	US	CIRCULAR SYMBOL DEVICE	Longyear TM, Inc.	75/305,358	6/9/1997	1/16/2001
3,854,450	US	CIRCULAR SYMBOL DEVICE	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/655,751	1/23/2009	9/28/2010
3,966,751	US	CIRCULAR SYMBOL DEVICE	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/655,754	1/23/2009	5/24/2011
3,706,618	US	DELTABASE	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/557,251	8/27/2008	11/3/2009
3,678,082	US	EKLUND	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/604,953	10/31/2008	9/1/2009
3,857,403	US	GROUTMASTER	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/528,933	7/23/2008	10/5/2010
3,706,387	US	LF	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/512,545	7/1/2008	11/3/2009
4,134,645	US	LIGHTNING ROD	Longyear TM, Inc.		8/15/2011	5/1/2012
3,706,388	US	LM	Longyear TM, Inc.		7/1/2008	11/3/2009
805,775	US	LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.		2/10/1965	3/15/1966
3,931,275	US	LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/166,738	4/26/2007	3/15/2011
615,697	US	LONGYEAR	Longyear TM, Inc.	71/674,521	10/8/1954	11/8/1955
3,703,437	US	MASTERLINK	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/650,490	1/15/2009	10/27/2009
3,124,021	US	NITRO-CHUCK	Longyear TM, Inc.	76/575,649	1/30/2004	8/1/2006
924,673	US	Q	Longyear TM, Inc.	72/379,666	12/28/1970	11/30/1971

-4-

3,658,777	US	QUICK DESCENT	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/287,808	9/25/2007	7/21/2009
2,450,185	US	RQ	Longyear TM, Inc.	75/834,299	10/28/1999	5/8/2001
2,268,289	US	SECAN	Longyear TM, Inc.	75/368,027	10/3/1997	8/10/1999
3,793,545	US	STAGE	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/218,679	6/29/2007	5/25/2010
3,793,848	US	STOPEMASTER	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/512,389	7/1/2008	5/25/2010
3,706,384	US	STOPEMATE	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/512,379	7/1/2008	11/3/2009
3,855,095	US	TRUSONIC	Longyear TM, Inc.	78/965,326	8/31/2006	9/28/2010
3,439,077	US	TWO BAR LOGO (w/color)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/125,354	3/8/2007	6/3/2008
3,958,312	US	TWO BAR LOGO (w/color)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/656,458	1/16/2009	5/10/2011
4,104,644	US	UMX	Longyear TM, Inc.	85/313,150	5/5/2011	2/28/2012
3,658,643	US	V-WALL	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/183,218	5/17/2007	7/21/2009
2,413,411	US	LASEROD	Longyear TM, Inc.	75/460,833	4/2/1998	12/19/2000
3,977,616	US	ULTRAMATRIX	Longyear TM, Inc.	85/166,806	5/5/2011	6/14/2011
4,218,816	US	MKII	Longyear TM, Inc.	85/313,319	5/5/2011	10/2/2012
4,038,903	US	BOART LONGYEAR (Stylized – Triple Stack)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/651,281	1/16/2009	10/11/2011
3,948,253	US	BOART LONGYEAR (Stylized – Double Stack)	Longyear TM, Inc.	77/651,157	1/16/2009	4/19/2011
2,826,589	US	ALPHA BIT	Longyear TM, Inc.	78/193,829	12/12/2002	3/23/2004
3,246,980	US	ALPHA BIT	Longyear TM, Inc.	78/881,735	5/11/2006	5/29/2007
4,392,795	US	ISOFLOW	Longyear TM, Inc.	78839083	3/16/2006	8/27/2013
968,971	US	CIRCULAR SYMBOL DEVICE	Longyear TM, Inc.	72/381,063	1/15/1971	9/25/1973
4,440,127	US	CIRCULAR SYMBOL DEVICE	Longyear TM, Inc.	85/908,183	4/18/2013	11/26/2013
4,440,023	US	ONE SOURCE	Longyear TM, Inc.	85/905,876	4/16/2013	11/26/2013
4,392,795	US	RST	Longyear TM, Inc.		5/26/2011	8/27/2013
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1		·		1

Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Date of Application
86/245,940	US	TRUCORE	Longyear TM, Inc.	6-Apr-14
86/295,290	US	TRUSHOT	Longyear TM, Inc.	29-May-14

-5-

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel <u>5668</u> and Frame <u>0820</u> with a recordation date of November 16, 2015

Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Date of Application
86/708,183	US	TRUPROBE	Longyear TM, Inc.	29-Jul-15

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel <u>5850</u> and Frame <u>0332</u> with a recordation date of July 15, 2016

Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Date of Application
86/523,165	US	MINISONIC	Longyear TM, Inc.	3-Feb-15

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel <u>5920</u> and Frame <u>0496</u> with a recordation date of November 15, 2016

Trademarks

Registration No.	Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner		Registration Date
5,019,418	86/523,165	US	MINISONIC	Longyear TM, Inc.	3-Feb-15	9-Aug-16

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel <u>6104</u> and Frame <u>0516</u> with a recordation date of July 13, 2017

Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Date of Application
87/193,722	US	TRUSCAN	Longyear TM, Inc.	05-Oct-16
87/315,094	US	FREEDOM	Longyear TM, Inc.	17-Oct-16

-6-

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel 6367 and Frame 0043 with a recordation date of May 1, 2018

Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Date of Application
87/193,734	US	TRULOG	Longyear TM, Inc.	05-Oct-16

Trademarks and Trademark applications as filed at Reel 6441 and Frame 0516 with a recordation date of September 20, 2018

Trademarks

Registration No.	Serial No.	Country	Mark	Owner	_	Registration Date
5,360,252	86/245,940	US	TRUCORE	Longyear TM, Inc.	8-Apr-14	19-Dec-17
5,419,579	87/315,094	US	FREEDOM	Longyear TM, Inc.	26-Jan-17	06-Mar-18
5,434,215	87/193,722	US	TRUSCAN	Longyear TM, Inc.	5-Oct-16	27- M ar-18

-7-

RECORDED: 09/30/2021